

No. 16-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELLEN GELBOIM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

THOMAS C. RICE
PAUL C. GLUCKOW
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
Counsel for JPMorgan Entities

ROBERT F. WISE, JR.
ARTHUR J. BURKE
PAUL S. MISHKIN
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
*Counsel for Bank of America
Entities*

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ARI J. SAVITZKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
*Supreme Court Counsel for
Bank of America and JPMor-
gan Entities, except as to Pru-
dential Investment Portfolios 2*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ANDREW A. RUFFINO
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Ave.
New York, NY 10018

ALAN M. WISEMAN
THOMAS A. ISAACSON
ANDREW D. LAZEROW
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One City Center
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Counsel for Citibank Entities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE FIRST QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW	2
II. THE SECOND QUESTION WARRANTS RE- VIEW	6
III. THE ISSUES ARE UNDISPUTEDLY IM- PORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THEM.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	5
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	2
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 7, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	2, 6, 10
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	4
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	10
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	9
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instru- ments Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016)	4, 10
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	2, 4, 6, 10
<i>Lucas v. Citizens Communications Co.</i> , 244 F. App'x 774 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	1, 4, 5
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Shapiro v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 636 (D. Md. 1979)	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	10
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	3
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	2
<i>Visa, Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	1, 8

REGULATORY MATERIALS

<i>In re UBS AG</i> , No. 13-09 (CFTC)	6
